

FILED
APR 11 2013
STATE COURT
BY [Signature]

NO. 46334-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

ANTHONY DAVIS,

APPELLANT

v.

TACOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 13-2-15955-0

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Tyler K. Firkins
Van Siclén, Stocks & Firkins
721 45th St NE
Auburn, WA 98002
253-859-8899
tfirkins@vansiclen.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error.....	2
1. It was error for the Superior Court to deny Petitioner Anthony Davis' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Liability	2
2. It was error for the Superior Court to grant Respondent Tacoma School District's Motion for Summary Judgment	2
III. Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	2
1. Was Anthony Davis discharged from employment with the Tacoma School District, and not non-renewed??	2
2. Was Tacoma School District prevented from Discharging Mr. Davis once he had filed his appeal?	2
3. Does RCW 28A.405 <i>et seq.</i> prohibit suspension or denial of pay pending a hearing officer's decision on the Notice of Probable Cause for Termination?	2
4. Does RCW 49.48.010 require Tacoma School District to pay Mr. Davis all of his wages during the period of his administrative leave?	2
5. Is Tacoma School bound by its promise to pay Mr. Davis all of his wages pending his appeal?.....	2
IV. Statement of the Case.....	2

V.	Argument.....	7
	A. Standard of Review	7
	B. Mr. Davis was discharged, not nonrenewed.....	8
	C. Mr. Davis' appeal stayed Tacoma School District's Ability to discharge him	12
	D. RCW Chapter 28A.405 does not permit suspension or denial of pay pending a decision on the Notice of Probable Cause for Termination	14
	E. Tacoma School District was required to pay Mr. Davis All of his wages under RCW 49.48.010.....	18
	F. Tacoma School District promised Mr. Davis that he would be paid his wages pending his appeal	20
VI.	Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No</u>
<u>Washington Cases:</u>	
<i>Almquist v. City of Redmond</i> , 140 Wn. App. 402, 166 P.3d 765, review granted, 163 Wn.2d 1039, 187 P.3d 269 (2007)	19
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 538, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	13
<i>Baertschi v. Jordan</i> , 68 Wn.2d 478, 482, 413 P.2d 657 (1966)...	20
<i>Barber v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 140, 142, 500 P.2d 88 (1972).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 88 Wn. 2d 483, 487-88, 563 P.2d 199 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 98, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006).....	13
<i>Bates v. City of Richland</i> , 44 P.3d 914, <i>withdrawn from bound Volume, on rehearing</i> , 112 Wn. App. 919, 51 P.3d 816 (2002).....	19
<i>Bellevue Public School District No. 405 v. Benson</i> , 41 Wn. App. 730, 707 P.2d 137 (1985).....	15
<i>Benson</i> , 41 Wn. App. 734-36.....	16
<i>Carlson v. Centralia School District</i> , 27 Wn. App. 599, 619 P.2d 998 (1980).....	10
<i>Federal Way School District v. Vinson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 756, 772-73, 261 P.3d 145, 154 (2011).....	16
<i>Giedra v. Mount Adams School Dist. No. 209</i> , 126 Wn. App. 840, 110 P.3d 232 (2005), <i>reconsideration denied, review</i>	

<i>denied</i> 156 Wn.2d 1016, 132 P.3d 147.....	12
<i>Highline Sc. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 15, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	7
<i>Kirk v. Miller</i> , 83 Wn.2d 777, 780, 522 P.2d 843, 845-46 (1974).....	8
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 683, 732 P.2d 510 (1987)..	7
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 539, 192 P.3d 352 (2008)...	13, 14
<i>Petroni v. Bd. Of Directors of Deer Park Sch. Dist. No. 414</i> , 127 Wn. App. 722, 113 P.3d 10 (2005).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Lake Stevens School District</i> , 84 Wn.2d 483, 487-88, 563 P.2d 199 (1977).....	9
<i>Sauter v. Mount Vernon School District No. 320</i> , 58 Wn. App. 121, 131-134, 791 P.2d 549, 556-557 (1990).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)....	8

Federal Cases:

<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 33 L. Ed. 2d 548 (1972).....	9
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985).....	9

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 28A.405	2, 3, 14, 17, 19
-------------------	------------------------

RCW 28A.405.210.....	8, 11
RCW 28A.405.300.....	4, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 22
RCW 28A.405.300-380.....	15, 18
RCW 28A.405.300-900.....	15
RCW 28A.405.310.....	4, 10
RCW 28A.405.450.....	16
RCW 28A.405.470.....	15
RCW 28A.58.450.....	15, 16
RCW 49.48.010.....	2, 18, 19
 <u>Other</u>	
CR 56(c).....	7
